
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Finance and Audit 
Committee

Members of the Finance and Audit Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned 
to attend a meeting to be held in the Council Chamber,  Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, 
Kent on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following 
agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting. (Pages 3 - 8)

3. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public. 

5. Update on 2019/20 external audit / draft statement of accounts 2020/21 VERBAL 
UPDATE

6. General Fund Budget Monitoring Q2 (Pages 9 - 32)

7. HRA Budget Monitoring Q2 (Pages 33 - 50)

8. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review (Pages 51 - 64)



9. Corporate Risk Register - Mid Year Review (Pages 65 - 98)

10.CIPFA Financial Management Code Update (Pages 99 - 
120)

11.Procurement of External Audit (PSAA) (Pages 121 - 
134)

12.Audit and Counter Fraud Update (Pages 135 - 
156)

13.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

14.Exclusion of the public 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in private

None. 

Members

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair)
Cllr Sarah Gow (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Dakota Dibben
Samir Jassal
Nirmal Khabra
Jordan Meade
Emma Morley
Elizabeth Mulheran

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Finance and Audit Committee

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 7.30 pm

Present: 

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair) 
Cllr Sarah Gow (Vice-Chair)  

Cllrs: Derek Ashenden 
Dakota Dibben 
Brian Francis
Samir Jassal
Nirmal Khabra
Jordan Meade
Lyn Milner

Lisa Nyon
James Larkin

Anita Tysoe
Andrew Barnett 
Alexandra Jarvis   

Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief 
Audit Executive) 
Service Manager, Town Centre & Culture Services
Principal Accountant (General Fund) 
Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer)

Julie Francis-Beard Committee Services Officers (minutes)   

115. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Emma Morley and Cllr Elizabeth Mulheran; 
Cllr Brian Francis and Cllr Lyn Milner attended as their respective substitutes.

116. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday, 20 July 2021 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 

117. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Sarah Gow declared an Other Significant Interest as an appointed Directors of 
Rosherville Limited, the Council’s Local Authority Trading Company. 

118. Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2020/21 

The Service Manager, Town Centre & Culture Services provided the Committee with an 
update on the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter for 
Gravesham and highlighted the following: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Finance and Audit Committee 21.09.2021

2

 The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LG&SCO) publish an annual 
review letter summarising the complaints and enquiries they have dealt with in 
rela
[...]
, eight of which were replaced with alternative discounts, usually because 
the second adult was a student. This has resulted in additional liability of 
approximated £87,513 and an additional £38,387 in future years.  

 Progress in relation to the 2020-21 exercise is more limited than the service would 
have hoped at this point in the year but the overhang of the delayed start to 2019-20 
exercise, as well as the periods of vacancy within the counter fraud team have had a 
significant impact. The new intelligence analyst is now in post, so the service are 
confident that there will be more progress to report in the next update to the 
Committee.  

Following Members comments and questions, the Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) highlighted the following:

 Item 1.3 Housing, (tenancies, right to buy and waiting list) the reference should be 
waiting register not waiting list. The Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Shared 
Service (Chief Audit Executive) will amend in future reports. 

The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief 
Audit Executive).

Resolved that the Committee noted the report.

121. External Audit 2019/20 & Draft Accounts 2020/21 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) gave a verbal update and highlighted the 
following:  

 The external audit for 2019-20 has not yet been concluded.  The two outstanding 
items are the accounting treatment of the St George’s Shopping Centre and the 
valuation of HRA dwellings. External advice has been sought with regard to the St 
George’s Shopping Centre transaction and once the Council has received this 
external advice, Members will be updated. 

 The finance team are drafting a statement of accounts for 2020-21, however until the 
external audit of the 2019-20 accounts has finished the draft statements cannot be 
finalised.   The finance team are working closely with the external auditors to bring 
matters to a close. 

122. General Fund Budget Monitoring Q1 

The Principal Accountant (General Fund) presented the Committee with a report that 
updated them on actual performance against the approved Revenue and Capital budgets for 
2021/22, including projected variances agreed or identified through budgetary control 
activity.

The Principal Accountant (General Fund) updated Members on other key areas of financial 
performance that may have an impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), or Financial Statements including:

Page 6



Finance and Audit Committee 21.09.2021

5

 The General Fund Q1 2020-21 has had minimal movement against the budget in Q1 
and at this early stage many nil variances are therefore being reported. At the end of 
Q1, there is a projected adverse variance for the year of £43,180.

 The effects of the COVID-19 pandemic will take some time to show in the accounts.  
It is important to note that significant risks to the General Fund’s financial position 
continue to come from the lack of clarity regarding the long-term future of local 
government funding and the financial consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic as 
central government supports starts to unwind in 2021-22.

 There is a favourable variance of £81k in the Corporate Services Directorate.  This is 
due to expenditure within the General Fund Capital Programme during 2020-21 
being lower than originally budgeted, which meant that there was a reduced 
borrowing requirement than initially envisaged.

 The working balances and reserves amount totals £11.65m, this includes the 
minimum general fund of £2m and additional general fund reserve of £3.25m gives a 
forecast of £6.4m.

 The general working balance for earmarked reserves for the general fund is 
£11.77m.  £4.4m relates to the budgeted drawdown within the NNDR Collection 
Fund. This is a unique situation for 2021-22, and is due to Collection Fund 
accounting arrangements arising from the Business Ra
[...]
te Members on other key areas of financial performance that may have an impact on 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), or 
Financial Statements.
To inform members of a proposed in year addition to the Capital programme.

Recommendation:

Cabinet to:

Approve the addition of the St Georges Creative Hub to the current year capital 
programme as set out in sections 4.2 and 4.3 of this report.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Constitution of the Council requires Members to receive reports in respect of the 
Council’s finances and financial performance. This report therefore provides an 
assessment of performance against approved budgets for the 2021/22 financial year for 
the first quarter to 30th September 2021, as well as updating Members on other key 
areas of financial performance.

1.2. The Council continues to operate robust budgetary control actions to ensure good 
financial governance and respond to the pressures on the Council’s finances.  In 
addition to the reporting of financial performance through regular budget monitoring 
reports, these actions include:

 Requiring all financial decisions and major acquisitions to be brought to Management 
Team for discussion and approval;

 Appropriate controls in approving purchase orders;

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



2

 Requiring recruitment activity which impacts on either budgetary provision or results in a 
permanent change to the staffing establishment to be considered and approved by 
Management Team

 Monitoring the delivery of activity under the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Revenue

2.1. At the end of Quarter Two, there is a projected underspend for the year of £235,300. 
Movements affecting the forecast position against the original budget for the year are 
largely attributable to the projected salary underspend, movements within the parking 
income budget, and several other variations across income lines.

2.2. As reported in the 2020/21 Outt
[...]
 to recommend 

to Full Council that the amendment to the non-specified investment counterparty 
criteria as set out in Para 10.5 is agreed.

2. The Finance and Audit Committee delegate responsibility to the Chair of the 
Committee to amend the authorised limit and operational boundary as needed in 
response to the final accounting treatment agreed in respect of the St George’s 
Centre transaction and make any necessary recommendations to Full Council.  

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Capital Strategy In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy, (CIPFA) issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes. From 2020/21, all local authorities have been required to prepare a 
Capital Strategy which is to provide the following: - 

 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services; 

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed; 
 the implications for future financial sustainability. 

1.2 Treasury management The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly 
means cash raised during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, 
with surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return.

1.3 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the 
Council can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer 

Page 51 Agenda Item 8



term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term 
cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives.

1.4 Accordingly, treasury mana
[...]
sure appropriate governance around 
capital expenditure are set out in the Capital Strategy. 

Climate Change Climate Change implications are one consideration of ESG investments which are 
covered in Section 11 of this report.

Digital and website 
implications

N/A

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

N/A

Page 64



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Draft report to Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 10 November 2021

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Mid-Year Review of the 2021-22 Corporate Risk Register 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Finance and Audit Committee with mid-year progress information 
in respect of all risks recorded in the 2021-22 Corporate Risk Register, which can be found at 
Appendix II of this report.  

Recommendations:
Members are requested to:

1. Note the progress made, as set out in Appendix III, in managing or mitigating each 
risk recorded within the 2021-22 Corporate Risk Register.

2. Voice any concerns regarding the extent of progress that has been made so that if 
required; these concerns can be raised at the next Cabinet meeting.

3. Start preparing for the development of the 2022-23 Corporate Risk Register, putting 
forward suggestions for any current risks that should be removed and/or propose any 
new and emerging risks that should be considered for assessment.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1   Finance and Audit Committee have a responsibility to monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk management and corporate governance at 
Gravesham Borough Council. 

1.2 The 2021-22 Corporate Risk Register has been approved by Full Council on 13 
April 2021 and a copy of the register is attached at Appendix II of this report for 
information.  

1.3 During development of the register, the five strategic risks listed below scored 
above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold, therefore these risks and releva
[...]
gh Council

Report to: Finance and Audit Committee

Date:

Report of:

10th November 2021

Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Appointment of External Auditors - National Scheme for Auditor 
Appointments from April 2023

Purpose and summary of report:
To inform members of the options available for the appointment of local auditors appointments 
and to notify members of the invitation to opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments 
from April 2023.

Recommendations:

The Finance & Audit Committee is asked to: 

 consider the procurement options set out in the report and the invitation to opt into the 
national scheme for local auditor appointments.

 endorse a recommendation being made to Full Council on 7th December 2021 to accept 
the invitation to opt in to the national scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023.

1. Background

1.1. In July 2016, the Secretary of State specified Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
as an appointing person for local government and police audits from 2018/19, under the 
provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. This resulted in 98% of eligible bodies opting in 
to the scheme for a five year period.

1.2. At the Full Council Meeting of 6th December 2016 the Council accepted the invitation to 
opt in to the appointing person arrangements by PSAA. These arrangements will come 
to an end on 31st March 2023 and therefore a decision needs to be taken as to how we 
will appoint external auditors from April 2023.

1.3. On 22nd September, Gravesham Borough Council was formally invited by PSAA to opt 
into the national scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023. If the decision is 
taken to opt in to this arrangement, this will be for a period of five years and will need 
approval by Full Council.

Page 121 Agenda Item 11



2

1.4. Should we decide to opt into the national scheme, we will need to formally accept this 
invitation 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Finance and Audit Committee

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 7.30 pm

Present: 

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair) 
Cllr Sarah Gow (Vice-Chair)

Cllrs: Derek Ashenden
John Caller
Dakota Dibben 
Samir Jassal
Nirmal Khabra
Jordan Meade
Emma Morley

Lisa Nyon
James Larkin

Andrew Barnett 
Alexandra Jarvis   

Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief 
Audit Executive) 
Principal Accountant (General Fund) 
Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer)

Julie Francis-Beard Committee Services Officer (minutes)   

124. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Elizabeth Mulheran. Cllr John Caller 
attended as her substitute.

125. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.

126. To declare any interests members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Sarah Gow declared an Other Significant Interest as an appointed Director of 
Rosherville Limited, the Council’s Local Authority Trading Company. 

127. Update on 2019/20 external audit / draft statement of accounts 2020/21 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) gave a verbal update on the 2019/20 external 
audit and draft statement of accounts for 2020/21 and highlighted the following: 



Finance and Audit Committee 10.11.2021

2

 The external audit for 2019/20 is still ongoing. As reported previously the two main 
outstanding items to resolve are the accounting treatment of The St George’s 
Shopping Centre transaction and the valuation of HRA dwellings.  

 External advice is being sought from CIPFA regarding the St George’s Shopping 
Centre transaction. The finance team are currently working with Grant Thornton with 
regard to the HRA dwellings valuation. 

 Once the 2019/20 accounts are finalised and reviewed by Grant Thornton, the audit 
of the 2020/21 financial statements would commence. 

 Following on from a question, the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) confirmed 
that at the moment there is no definitive date when the 2019/20 audit will be 
concluded, however Members will be kept updated on progress. 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) and the finance team for all 
their work to resolve the outstanding issues. 

128. General Fund Budget Monitoring Q2 

The Principal Accountant (General Fund) updated the Committee with information on actual 
performance against the approved Revenue and Capital budgets for 2021/22, including 
projected variances agreed or identified through budgetary control activity. Updated 
Members on other key areas of financial performance that may have an impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), or 
Financial Statements and informed Members of a proposed in year addition to the Capital 
programme.

The Principal Accountant (General Fund) highlighted the following:-

 There is an overall year-end projected favourable variance of around £235k.
 A recurring theme of the report is Covid-19’s effect on the Council’s finances 
 As Central Government Support for business and individuals begin to unwind, there 

will likely be an impact on the Council’s various income streams.
 There is currently a net £250k projected underspend across staffing budgets 

particularly where turnover has increased this year compared to last year.  
 Within the Communities Directorate, there is a projected net deficit with Parking 

Income of £27k. This is the combined impact of the overall projected income loss 
compared to the original budget of £222k, partly offset by the Government’s Sales, 
Fees and Charges Compensation Scheme for the period April – June 2021. 

 Elsewhere within the Communities Directorate, there are reserve movements relating 
to Street Lighting, Leisure Services and the Market. In each case, these are a 
continuation of schemes, which commenced in 2020/21, and are now underway in 
the current financial year. 

 Within the Corporate Services Directorate, there is a favourable variance of £81k. 
This is due to a combination of a reduced borrowing requirement than initially 
envisaged carried over from 2020/21, along with continuing low interest rates having 
a positive impact on the Council’s finances. 

 The summary position for year-end Working Balances is around £11.93m, which can 
be broken down into three elements:

o The Minimum General Fund Working Balance of £2m
o The General Fund Reserve of £3.25m
o Usable Working Balances of around some £6.68m



Finance and Audit Committee 10.11.2021

3

 The table in section 3.10.2 set out movements in General Fund reserves for the year 
and showed a net movement for the period of £8.6m, with projected year-end 
earmarked reserves amounting to £10.46m.

 The Medium Term Financial Planning section, sets out the financial environment in 
which the Council currently operates. 

 We are waiting for information on the Local Government Pay Settlement and the 
Spending Review both of which would impact the Council’s finances in due course. 

 The General Fund Capital programme is £57.3m, with current expenditure in 2021-22 
being just under £8m. Updates on individual schemes were provided in the report.   

Following Members comments and questions, the Principal Accountant (General Fund) 
highlighted the following: 

 At Cabinet on Monday 8 November, the addition of the St George’s Creative Hub had 
been approved as an addition to the Capital Programme, funded through a 
combination of S106 contributions and existing balances.  

 Following a question regarding homelessness in section 3.11.3 various grants have 
been received from Central Government funding for homelessness and homeless 
prevention.  The Council has statutory duties within these services and any additional 
expenditure over and above grant income levels, would have to be financed from 
General Fund balances.  

 With regard to a question on the property in Wrotham Road, the Principal Accountant 
(Housing & Exchequer) explained that the property was funded through external 
borrowing and a lot more work had to be done to secure the property than planned. 

 The Chair explained that at an Operational Services Committee meeting he was 
given assurances that although waste collections had increased these had been 
maintained. 

Resolved that Cabinet to approve the addition of the St Georges Creative Hub to the current 
year capital programme as set out in sections 4.2 and 4.3 of the report. 

129. HRA Budget Monitoring Q2 

The Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer) provided the Committee with information 
on actual performance against the approved Revenue and Capital budgets for 2021/22, 
including known variances agreed or identified through budgetary control activity. Updated 
Members on other key areas of financial performance that may impact on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA Business Plan or 
Financial Statements.

The Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer) updated Members on the report and 
highlighted key points:- 

 At the end of Q2 the HRA forecast expected to draw some £417k from the general 
reserve against an original budget of £297k. A slightly worse position than reported in 
Q1 and mainly due to a reduction in the forecasted rental income. This has risen as a 
result of the new build programme delivered at a slightly slower rate than originally 
assumed. 

 The repairs and maintenance budget showed a nil variance. However, the Housing 
Team are continuing to monitor the effects of a challenging environment with supply 
chain issues and increasing material costs that have impacted both the in-house 



Finance and Audit Committee 10.11.2021

4

team and contractors. There is sufficient balance within HRA General Reserve to 
absorb this worsening position. This was shown in section 3.9.1.   

 The Housing Capital Programme and capital schemes for housing totalled £24m with 
general fund housing schemes totalling £2.1m. 

 Expenditure and commitments to the end of Q2 is £12.5m, which is a significant 
improvement on the position we were in this time in the last financial year. 

 Regarding the maintenance programme, the capital programme was affected by the 
same increases in the costs of material and difficulty in sourcing materials, previously 
mentioned. The Housing Team are carefully monitoring this situation. 

 The New Build programme is set out in section 4.5 and the table showed the 
Committee properties that had been delivered, in various stages, since the scheme 
started in 2012. 

 The HRA Business Plan is found at appendix 2 and 3 and it is being reviewed in 
conjunction with the Director of Housing.  

 
Resolved that Members noted the information contained within the report. 

130. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

The Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer) provided the Committee with a mid-year 
review update report on treasury management activity undertaken during the period April to 
September 2021.

The Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer) updated Members on the report and 
highlighted key points:- 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement was approved by Full Council in 
February 2021. 

 The 2021/22 Capital Programme is just over £73m of which £20m had been spent to 
date and the current forecast for the year is £45.5m. £18.2m is to be funded from 
existing resources. External borrowing will be sought with a forecast of £27m. The 
Capital Finance requirement for the year is approximately £227m. 

 If the operational boundary needs to be amended in regards to The St George’s 
Centre transaction, this will be discussed with the Chair and Members of the Finance 
and Audit Committee and in due course will be required to be approved by Full 
Council.  

 Loans totalling £12.4m had been secured from other Local Authorities. The pre-
arranged loans, as at 30 September totalled £6m and were secured at a much more 
beneficial rate than would be achieved if borrowing were to be secured today.

 Investment total £56.5m is split between those funds that are managed internally and 
externally.

 With regard to investment performance, the Council has outperformed the 
benchmark for the last six month by 26 basis points.   

 In recent weeks, Gravesham had been able to take advantage of the uncertainty of 
the potential interest rate rise and had secured an investment at 0.415% for £8m. 
The Council would only have managed a 0.3% has this been invested today. 

 As of 30 September, the Council acted in line with all the prudential limits in the 
Annual Strategy and no breaches had been incurred. 

 The report seeks to extend the term deposits with unrated counterparts: ie. Local 
Authorities, Police Authorities, Fire Authorities and Housing Associations to extend 
their maturity profile from 2 years to 50 years. This approval for this increase is 



Finance and Audit Committee 10.11.2021

5

required to be sought from Full Council in order to lend up to £2m for the Elizabeth 
Huggins Cottage Charity for the development on the site. 

 The capital value of the Property Funds have recovered Covid losses and the capital 
value of Multi Asset funds are continuing to make steady progress in recovering. The 
total capital value of all externally managed funds is now above the sum initially 
invested.  

Following Members comments and questions, the Principal Accountant (Housing & 
Exchequer) highlighted the following:

 It was explained that the latest loans are fixed interest rates and fixed duration. There 
is a policy in the TMSS which states that the Council will not borrow more than, or in 
advance of its need, purely in order to profit from the investments of the extra sums 
borrowed. Currently the inter Local Authority market offers a much better rate than 
the Public Works Loan Board. Loans that had been taken out recently have been 
secured from other Local Authorities. Where possible the Council looks to pre 
arrange borrowing as early as possible as this has worked in the Council’s favour in 
the past. 

 Regarding the Elizabeth Huggins Cottage Charity some residents had been paid 
compensation, however this compensation is being facilitated through the trust itself. 
The Principal Accountant explained that no money has been given to the charity for 
the construction works.  As agreed by Full Council, there is a loan facility in place for 
up to £2m. The Council and Elizabeth Huggins Cottage Charity has secured monies 
from Homes England. Loan amounts will only be paid as and when the charity submit 
a claim along with invoices on behalf of Elizabeth Huggins. Due diligence was carried 
out on the scheme and it was deemed viable and this will continue to be monitored.

Resolved that the Finance and Audit Committee noted the contents of this report and 
recommended to Full Council that the amendment to the non-specified investment 
counterparty criteria as set out in Para 10.5 is agreed. 

The Finance and Audit Committee delegated responsibility to the Chair of the Committee to 
amend the authorised limit and operational boundary as needed in response to the final 
accounting treatment agreed in respect of the St George’s Centre transaction and make any 
necessary recommendations to Full Council.

131. Corporate Risk Register - Mid Year Review 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) presented the Committee with mid-year 
progress information in respect of all risks recorded in the 2021/22 Corporate Risk Register, 
which were set out in an Appendix to the report:-

The Committee was reminded that the Corporate Risk Register had been approved by Full 
Council in April 2021 and a mid-year review of this register had been undertaken by officers. 
The Council will be starting the progress of collating the Corporate Risk Register 2022/23 
and Members are invited to make suggestions to the register either for inclusion or removal 
which will be feed into the Risk Assessment  process in due course.  

Following Members comments and questions, the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
highlighted the following:



Finance and Audit Committee 10.11.2021

6

 Management Team had reviewed the organisation capacity / resilience risk and this 
was updated in appendix 2. 

 It was suggested that Risk 4 – “Cyberattack resulting in data breach or corruption of 
data” included the arrangements in place with our shared services between other 
Local Authorities. The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) agreed to raise this 
with the Assistant Director (IT & Transformation). .

Resolved that Members noted the progress made, as set out in Appendix III, in managing or 
mitigating each risk recorded within the 2021/22 Corporate Risk Register. 

132. CIPFA Financial Management Code Update 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) provided the Committee with an update against 
the report and action plan that was presented to the Committee in March 2021 and 
highlighted key points:- 

 The two self-assessed amber ratings have now been fulfilled and the latest self-
assessment concludes that the Council is fully compliance with the code. 

 A risk management working group will commence meeting in November.   

The Chair and Members thanked the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) and the team 
for their hard work in completing the action plan.

Resolved that Members noted the completion of the action plan that was presented at this 
committee on 9 March 2021 and the results of the recent self–assessment as being fully 
compliant with the Code.

133. Procurement of External Audit (PSAA) 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) updated the Committee of the options available 
for the appointment of external auditors from April 2023 and of the invitation to opt into the 
national scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023.

Following Members comments and questions, the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
highlighted the following:

 Indications at this stage suggest that other Kent Local Authorities will accept the 
invitation to opt into the scheme of local audit appointments.

 The recommendation made by this Committee is subject to Full Council approval.  

Resolved that the Finance & Audit Committee considered the procurement options set out 
in the report and the invitation to opt into the national scheme for local auditor appointments. 
The Committee has endorsed a recommendation being made to Full Council on 7 December 
2021 to accept the invitation to opt in to the national scheme for auditor appointments from 
April 2023.

134. Audit and Counter Fraud Update 

The Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) 
provided Members with an update on the work, outputs and performance of the Audit & 
Counter Fraud Team for the period 1 August to 30 September 2021.



Finance and Audit Committee 10.11.2021

7

The Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) 
outlined the key points from the report and drew Members attention to the following: 

 This was the second of three updates to be produced during 2021/22 detailing the 
work undertaken by the Audit and Counter Fraud Service between 1 August and 30 
September 2021.

 As this reporting period was so short, the number of reviews finalised was limited to 
just one but Members will see more progress in the next update. 

 All matches from the 2019-20 National Fraud Initiative have been dealt with. 
 Under section 6 of the Audit and Counter Fraud Update the proportion of agreed 

assurance assignments that were delivered was 35% and underway was 4%. As at 
10 November, assignments delivered was now 39%.

 In relation to recommendations arising from audits with red opinions that were 
specifically presented to the Committee, the five recommendations that have reached 
their agreed implementation date have all been implemented. 

Following Members comments and questions the Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Shared Service (Chief Audit Executive) highlighted the following:

 There were 26 cases that were concluded with no evidence of fraud, 16 cases 
concluded with the removal of the single person discount, including four which 
resulted in the issue of civil penalties. A saving of £16k historic liability costs 
regarding the single person discount and £8k additional liability for future years.

 Gravesham are broadly in-line with other Local Authorities in the use of civil penalties 
but would have to benchmark to determine whether a similar volume are issued.  

 The Management Team had agreed a revised implementation date for one high 
priority recommendation relating to a homelessness review, which was because of 
exceptional circumstances that would have been unknown at the time the original 
implementation date was agreed. 

The Chair and Members thanked the Head of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Shared 
Service (Chief Audit Executive) for the report. 

Resolved that Members approved the amendments to the agreed workplan as detailed in 
section 7 of appendix 2.   

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm


